

FILED
08-29-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2023AP351-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,	
	Plaintiff-Respondent,
v.	
WAYNE L. TIMM,	
	Defendant-Appellant.
Appeal from the Judgment and Final Order Denying Post-conviction Relief in the Circuit Court for Clark County, the Honorable Todd P. Wolf, presiding	
BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT	
	<p>MATTHEW Z. KIRKPATRICK Clark County Assistant District Attorney Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent State Bar No. 1101068</p> <p>Clark County District Attorney's Office 517 Court St., Room 404 Neillsville, WI 54456 (715) 743-5167 Matthew.Kirkpatrick@da.wi.gov</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The circuit court correctly denied Timm’s suppression motion 7

 A. The consent to search was valid based on the totality of the circumstances. 8

 B. Officer Schuld’s actions in furtherance of Chief Bauer’s goals were compliant with
 the Collective Knowledge Doctrine. 9

II. Timm was not deprived of the effective assistance of counsel 11

 A. Timm’s trial counsel was effective as their performance was not deficient 11

 B. To the extent trial counsel’s performance was deficient, it did not prejudice the
 defense 12

III. The circuit court did not err in denying Timm’s postconviction motion and motion to
reconsider the postconviction without an evidentiary hearing 12

CONCLUSION 14

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION – Rule 809.19(8)..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF EFILE/SERVICE..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33, 117 S.Ct. 417, 136 L.Ed.2d 347 (1996)	7
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433 (Wis. 2004).....	12
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 2000 WI 72, 236 Wis. 2d 48, 613 N.W.2d 72 (Wis. 2000)	7
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2023 WI 3, 405 Wis. 2d 458, 983 N.W.2d 608 (Wis. 2023).....	11
<i>State v. Matejka</i> , 2001 WI 5, 241 Wis.2d 52, 621 N.W.2d 891 (Wis. 2001)	7
<i>State v. Ruffin</i> , 2022 WI 34, 401 Wis.2d 619, 974 N.W.2d 432 (Wis. 2022)	11
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis.2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305 (Wis. 2003).....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)	11
<i>US v. Hensley</i> , 469 F.3d 247, 2010 WL 4157339 (7th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>US v. Nafzger</i> , 974 F.2d 906 (7th Cir.1992)	8
<i>US v. Williams</i> , 627 F.3d 247, 2010 WL 4157339 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 US 10 510 (2003)	10
